



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MAURICIO HERNANDEZ MARTINEZ, :

Defendant Below, :
Appellant, :

v. : Case No: 179, 2022

STATE OF DELAWARE :

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee.

**DEFENDANT APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
HIS MOTION TO WITHDRAW GUILTY PLEAS AFTER REMAND
TO THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

LAW OFFICE OF GILL, WELSH
& CHAMBERLAIN, P.A.

/s/ Edward C. Gill
Edward C. Gill, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant
Below Appellant
P.O. Box 824
Georgetown, DE 19947
Bar I.D. 2112
(302) 854-5400

DATED: May 22, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2-5
TABLE OF CITATIONS	6-7
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	8-9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1 THROUGH 4	10-11
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12-16
ARGUMENT I	17-24
A. QUESTION PRESENTED: DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN DENYING DEFENDANT/APPELLANT’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW GUILTY PLEAS? THE ISSUE REGARDING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW GUILTY PLEAS WAS PRESERVED IN THE TRIAL COURT BY THE FILING OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW GUILTY PLEAS. (A15-A20)	
B. THE STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW IS WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT/APPELLANT’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW GUILTY PLEAS. <i>BROWN V. STATE</i> , 250 A.2d 503 (Del. 1969)	
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT: THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE GRANTED DEFENDANT APPELLANT’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEAS WHEN THERE WERE PROCEDURAL DEFECTS	

IN THE TAKING OF THE PLEA, DEFENDANT HAD NOT KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY CONSENTED TO THE PLEA AGREEMENT DUE TO THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, THE DEFENDANT IS LEGALLY INNOCENT, THE DEFENDANT DID NOT HAVE ADEQUATE LEGAL COUNSEL, AND THERE WAS NO PREJUDICE TO THE STATE. SCARBOROUGH V. STATE, 938 A.2D 644 (Del. 2007).

ARGUMENT II

25-28

A. QUESTION PRESENTED: DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN RELYING ON ALLEGATIONS IN ITS MEMORANDUM DECISION BY THE STATE WHICH WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD? THIS ISSUE WAS PRESERVED BY DEFENDANT APPELLANT FILING HIS REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO WITHDRAW GUILTY PLEA IN THE SUPERIOR COURT ON APRIL 25, 2023, OBJECTING TO THE COURT CONSIDERING ALLEGATIONS BEING MADE BY THE STATE OF FACTS OUTSIDE THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD. (A37-A38)

B. THE STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW IS WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN RELYING ON ALLEGATIONS MADE BY THE STATE WHICH WERE NOT

SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD AT THE HEARING IN THIS CASE.

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT: THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE CONSIDERED ALLEGATIONS MADE BY THE STATE WHICH WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY WITNESSES OR EVIDENCE PRODUCED AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN THIS CASE.

ARGUMENT III

29-31

A. QUESTION PRESENTED: DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN COMMENTING ON THE DEFENDANT APPELLANT'S EXERCISING HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT AT THE POST CONVICTION EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND DRAWING AN ADVERSE INFERENCE FROM THAT IN ITS DECISION? THIS ISSUE WAS NOT ABLE TO BE PRESENTED IN THE TRIAL COURT SINCE IT WAS ONLY APPARENT WHEN THE TRIAL COURT ISSUED ITS DECISION DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW GUILTY PLEAS.

B. THE STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW IS WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN DRAWING AN ADVERSE INFERENCE FROM THE DEFENDANT'S SILENCE AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON HIS MOTION TO WITHDRAW GUILTY PLEAS.

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT: THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE DRAWN AN ADVERSE INFERENCE FROM DEFENDANT'S FAILURE TO TESTIFY AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN THIS CASE.

ARGUMENT IV

32-33

A. QUESTION PRESENTED: DID THE TRIAL COURT ABANDON ITS ROLE AS A NEUTRAL AND DETACHED ARBITER AND BECOME AN ADVOCATE IN THE CASE BY ASKING LEADING QUESTIONS WHICH ONLY FAVORED THE STATE? THIS ISSUE WAS RAISED IN THE TRIAL COURT BY MR. MARTINEZ'S OBJECTION TO THE JUDGE INTERJECTING HIMSELF INTO THE PROCESS WHICH WAS OVERRULED BY THE TRIAL COURT. (A68)

B. THE STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW IS WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY BECOMING AN ADVOCATE FOR ONE PARTY.

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT: THE TRIAL COURT ABANDONED ITS ROLE AS A NEUTRAL ARBITER BY ASKING LEADING QUESTIONS FAVORING ONE PARTY.

CONCLUSION:

34

EXHIBITS

Decision being appealed (Memorandum Opinion dated 5/3/23) Exhibit A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 250 A.2d 503 (Del. 1969)	2, 17
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 643, A.2d 1360 (1994)	31
<i>Lagola v. Thomas</i> , 867 A.2d 891 (Del. 2005)	33
<i>Price v. Blood Bank of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 798 A.2d 1203 (Del. 2002)	33
<i>Richards v. State</i> , 865 A.2d 1274 (Del. 2004)	31
<i>Rios v. Rocha</i> , 9 th Cir., 299 F.3d 796 (2002)	22
<i>Scarborough v. State</i> , 938 A.2D 644 (Del. 2007)	3, 18
<i>State v. Mauricio Hernandez Martinez</i> , No. 2105008322 (Conner, J., May 3, 2023)	8, 27, 30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 US 668 (1984)	23
 Statutory and Rule Provisions	
11 Del. Code Sec. 1448	15, 19
11 Del. Code Sec. 264	15, 21
11 Del. Code Sec. 4463	16, 22
21 Del. Code Sec. 4202 (a)	15, 18
21 Del. Code Secs. 4146 and 4148	12, 21
21 Del. Code Sec. 4177	14, 19
Title 21, Section 4176 A(a)	14, 19
Superior Court Criminal Rule 32 (d)	18

Constitutional Provisions

5th Amendment to the United States Constitution 30

Article 1, Section 7 of the Constitution of the State of Delaware. 30

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS

Mauricio Hernandez Martinez was charged in the Superior Court of the State of Delaware by indictment on May 25, 2021. (A12-A14) On October 4, 2021, Mr. Martinez pled guilty to the two lead charges of the indictment, operation of a vehicle causing death and leaving the scene of a collision resulting in death. (A1-A7)

On November 22, 2021, prior to sentencing, Mr. Martinez filed a Motion to withdraw the guilty pleas. (A15-A20) On May 20, 2022, the Trial Court denied Mr. Martinez's Motion to Withdraw Guilty Pleas. (A21-A29)
